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10th DATA REQUEST FROM SOCAL GENERATION COALITION (SCGC-10)

______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 10.1:

10.1. Regarding SoCalGas’ revised response to SCGC DR Q.1.11, for each year presented in the table, please separate the percentage of SoCalGas unbundled storage capacity under contract to SoCalGas’ “Other” category between entities that have an affiliate that is an end use customer of SoCalGas and entities that do not have any affiliate that is an end use customer of SoCalGas.

RESPONSE 10.1:
In the Meet and Confer on April 25, SoCalGas explained that it does not always have this information.  As an alternative, SoCalGas was asked to explain the reasons for the increase in the number and volume of customer purchases classified as “other” and a corresponding decrease in the customer purchases classified as “noncore” in its revisions to 1.11 and 1.14.  For the revised versions, oil companies with marketing/trading arms were reclassified from "Retail Noncore" to "Other" even though they also have some refinery load. 

QUESTION 10.2:

10.2. Regarding SoCalGas’ revised response to SCGC DR Q.1.14, for each year presented in the table, please separate the number of SoCalGas unbundled storage contracts in SoCalGas’ “Other” category between entities that have an affiliate that is an end use customer of SoCalGas and entities that do not have any affiliate that is an end use customer of SoCalGas.

RESPONSE 10.2:

In the Meet and Confer on April 25, SoCalGas explained that it does not always have this information.  As an alternative, SoCalGas was asked to explain the reasons for the increase in the number and volume of customer purchases classified as “other” and a corresponding decrease in the customer purchases classified as “noncore” in its revisions to 1.11 and 1.14.  For the revised versions, oil companies with marketing/trading arms were reclassified from "Retail Noncore" to "Other" even though they also have some refinery load. 

QUESTION 10.3:

10.3. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.6.6 as discussed in the Meet and Confer on April 23, 2008:
10.3.1. Please confirm that the potential withdrawal expansion identified in Mr. Watson’s testimony is the addition of wells at either the Honor Rancho or Aliso Canyon storage field.

10.3.2. Please specify which field would be most likely to receive the well expansion discussed in Q.10.3.1.

10.3.3. Please confirm that it is SoCalGas’ position that because there is no forecast market demand for the withdrawal capacity during the next 15 years, it has been excluded from the Storage Resource Plan.

RESPONSE 10.3.1:

Withdrawal expansion requires wells, field piping facilities, and surface plant such as dehydration, separation facilities.
RESPONSE 10.3.2:

Honor Rancho.
RESPONSE 10.3.3:
As explained in testimony at page 10:  “This cost is so high that we believe customers will not be willing to pay this cost.  SoCalGas is predicting no need to expand withdrawal.”   That is the forecast over the next 15 year period. 

QUESTION 10.4:
10.4. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.6.7 as discussed in the Meet and Confer on April 23, 2008:
10.4.1. Please confirm that the potential injection expansion identified in Mr. Watson’s testimony is the replacement of compressors at Aliso Canyon storage field with new more efficient compressors.

10.4.2. Please confirm that because of the increased efficiency of the new compressors the O&M cost at Aliso Canyon would decrease and for that reason SoCalGas asserts that variable O&M associated with the expansion is zero. 

RESPONSE 10.4.1:
This is incorrect.  The injection expansion would involve adding approximately 17,000 of incremental compression horsepower at Aliso Canyon.
RESPONSE 10.4.2:
SoCalGas needs to replace the current old compressor turbines at Aliso Canyon.  If SoCalGas replaces just current horsepower at Aliso Canyon, the O&M costs at that facility will decrease.  If SoCalGas adds the incremental new horsepower in 10.4.1, the O&M at the facility will be no higher than that of the current facilities with lower total horsepower.  The new compressor units will be much easier to maintain and will be much cleaner than the current compressor units.  This is why there is no incremental O&M associated with the expanded horsepower.
QUESTION 10.5:
10.5. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.6.8 as discussed in the Meet and Confer on April 23, 2008:
10.5.1. Please confirm that the potential inventory expansion identified in Mr. Watson’s testimony is the addition of new wells at either Honor Rancho or Aliso Canyon (most likely Honor Rancho) for the purpose of increasing liquids extraction and therefore increasing storage inventory by 3-14 Bcf.

10.5.2. Please confirm that the value of those extracted liquids would exceed the increased O&M cost associated with the new wells and for that reason SoCalGas asserts that variable O&M associated with the expansion is zero.

10.5.3. If new wells are installed at Honor Rancho for the purpose of extracting liquids, would those wells become available for the withdrawal of natural gas sometime in the future after the level of liquids had been reduced substantially?

10.5.4. If the answer to Q.10.5.3. is “no,” would those wells ever become available for the withdrawal of natural gas?  Please explain.

10.5.5. If new wells are installed at Aliso Canyon for the purpose of extracting liquids, would those wells become available for the withdrawal of natural gas sometime in the future after the level of liquids had been reduced substantially?

10.5.6. If the answer to Q.10.5.5. is “no,” would those wells ever become available for the withdrawal of natural gas?  Please explain.

RESPONSE 10.5.1:

Yes, the expansion includes the expense of new wells, as well as cushion gas and field surface facilities.
RESPONSE 10.5.2:

Yes.

RESPONSE 10.5.3:

No.  The wells would be drilled horizontally far below the current gas-liquid contact in order to maximize liquid production while minimizing gas production that would need to be reinjected anytime that the field is not on a scheduled withdrawal. Therefore the initial gas being produced would be very low. At some point the gas-liquid contact would be lowered to the point that gas would be produced at high inventory, which would significantly reduce the time that the wells could be produced, and this would limit the increase in liquid production and therefore inventory space created beyond this point. At this point the wells could be used for gas withdrawal at high inventory, but because of aquifer expansion at low inventory the wells would load up with liquid and not be useful for gas withdrawal at low inventory. Since the withdrawal capacity at high inventory is limited by surface facilities and not by well capacity, there would be no increase in withdrawal capacity at high inventory either.

RESPONSE 10.5.4:

See 10.5.3
RESPONSE 10.5.5:

Not applicable, the expansion potential described in testimony is at Honor Rancho.
RESPONSE 10.5.6:
Not applicable
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